

Nos. 22-2333 & 22-2334

United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

LEINANI DESLANDES AND STEPHANIE TURNER

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MCDONALD'S USA, LLC, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, Nos. 1:17-cv-04857 and 1:19-cv-05524

BRIEF FOR INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW & ECO- NOMICS AND SCHOLARS OF LAW AND ECONOMICS AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLEES

Mark I. Pinkert
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
1395 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1200
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 577-3148

Mark A. Perry
Josh Halpern
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7511
Mark.Perry@weil.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 10, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Introduction and Summary of Argument..... | 2 |
| I. There is no Nationwide, Single-Brand Market for McDonald’s Employment | 4 |
| A. Plaintiffs Must Allege and Prove a Relevant Market | 5 |
| B. The Relevant Market is Local, not National..... | 7 |
| C. The Market is not McDonald’s-Specific | 13 |
| II. Paragraph 14 is Subject to the Rule of Reason..... | 23 |
| A. Paragraph 14 is a Vertical, Intrabrand Restraint..... | 24 |
| B. Paragraph 14 is Ancillary to the Franchise Agreement | 28 |
| C. Paragraph 14 Does not Fall in the Narrow Category of <i>Per Se</i> Unlawful Conduct | 30 |
| Conclusion..... | 33 |
| Appendix A: Amici Scholars of Law and Economics | |
| Certificate of Compliance | |
| Certificate of Service | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Agnew v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012) | 5 |
| <i>Arrington v. Burger King Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 47 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2022)..... | 30 |
| <i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)..... | 7, 13 |
| <i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elects. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)..... | 25, 26, 30 |
| <i>Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)..... | 25 |
| <i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)..... | 5 |
| <i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... | 15 |
| <i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)..... | 26 |
| <i>Madison 92nd St. Assocs., LLC v. Courtyard Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 624 F. App’x 23 (2d Cir. 2015) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 29 |
| <i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021)..... | 23 |
| <i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)..... | 5 |
| <i>Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enters., Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985) | 29 |
| <i>Republic Tobacco Co. v. N. Atl. Trading Co.</i> , 381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004) | 6, 7 |

Rock v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
 928 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (S.D. Ind. 2013) 14

Sharif Pharmacy, Inc. v. Prime Therapeutics, LLC,
 950 F.3d 911 (7th Cir. 2020) 13

Sheridan v. Marathon Petroleum Co.,
 530 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2008) 16

Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,
 365 U.S. 320 (1961)..... 7

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) 14, 16

Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC,
 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000) 6

Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.,
 382 U.S. 172 (1965)..... 5

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1 2, 30

Other Authorities

Alan J. Meese, *In Praise of All or Nothing Dichotomous Categories: Why Antitrust Law Should Reject the Quick Look*, 104
 Geo. L.J. 835 (2016) 30, 31

BLS, *Local Area Unemployment Statistics Geographic Concepts*,
<https://www.bls.gov/lau/laugeo.htm> (Mar. 20, 2020) 11, 12

BLS, Economic News Release, Job Openings and Labor
 Turnover, Table 4, Quits levels and rates by industry and
 region, seasonally adjusted,
<https://www.bls.gov/news.release/jolts.t04.htm> (Jan. 4, 2023) 21

BLS, Occupational Outlook Handbook, Food and Beverage
 Serving and Related Workers, [https://www.bls.gov/ooh/food-
 preparation-and-serving/food-and-beverage-serving-and-
 related-workers.htm](https://www.bls.gov/ooh/food-preparation-and-serving/food-and-beverage-serving-and-related-workers.htm) (Sept. 8, 2022)..... 20, 21

Daily Pay, The Turnover and Retention Rates for QSR
 Businesses (Nov. 15, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/46jb27yd> 20

Daniel S. Levy, *et al.*, *No-Poaching Clauses, Job Concentration and Wages: A Natural Experiment Generated by a State Attorney General*, Advanced Analytical Consulting Group, Inc., at 1 (Jan. 23, 2020) 31

Data.Gov, *Commuting Zones and Labor Market Areas*, <https://catalog.data.gov/dataset/commuting-zones-and-labor-market-areas> (Nov. 10, 2020) 12

David Neumark and William Wascher, *Minimum Wages and Employment: A Case Study of the Fast-Food Industry in New Jersey and Pennsylvania: Comment*, 90 *Am. Econ. Rev.* 1362 (2000) 22

Dominick Reuter and Madison Hoff, *A 10% pay increase and 8 other stats show how crazy it is to work in fast food right now*, *Business Insider* (Aug. 24, 2021), <https://www.businessinsider.com/what-its-like-to-work-restaurant-industry-fast-food-statistics-2021-8>..... 21

Francine Lafontaine & Margaret Slade, *Exclusive Contracts and Vertical Restraints: Empirical Evidence and Public Policy*, 10 *Handbook of Antitrust Economics* 391 (Buccirossi ed., 2008) 27

Francine Lafontaine & Margaret E. Slade, *Transaction Cost Economics and Vertical Market Restrictions—Evidence*, 55(3) *The Antitrust Bulletin* 587 (2010) 27

Gregory J. Werden, *The Ancillary Restraints Doctrine after Dagher*, 8 *Sedona Conf. J.* 17 (2007) 29

Gregory J. Werden, *Why (Ever) Define Markets? An Answer to Professor Kaplow*, 78 *Antitrust L.J.* 729 (2013) 5

Herbert J. Hovenkamp, *Competition Policy for Labour Markets*, *U. Pa. Inst. L. & Econ.* (May 17, 2019), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3421036>..... 10

Herbert J. Hovenkamp, *Worker Welfare and Antitrust*, __ *U. Chi. L. Rev.* 1 (2022) 27

Ioana Marinescu & Roland Rathelot, *Mismatch Unemployment and the Geography of Job Search*, 10(3) *Am. Econ. J. Macro.* 42 (2018) 11

Jonathan B. Baker, *Market Definition: An Analytical Overview*,
74 Antitrust L.J. 129 (2007)..... 5

Jordan D. Matsudaira, *Monopsony in the Low Wage Labor
Market? Evidence from Minimum Nurse Staffing
Regulations*, 96(1) Rev. Econ. & Statistics 92 (2014) 16

Orley Ashenfelter & Alan B. Krueger, *Theory and Evidence on
Employer Collusion in the Franchise Sector*, IZA Discussion
Paper, No. 11672 (July 2018)..... 19

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An
Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application*
(5th ed. 2022) 9, 11, 14

Richard A. Epstein, *Antitrust Overreach in Labor Markets: A
Response to Eric Posner*, 15 NYU J. L. & Liberty 407 (2022)..... 21

Roger D. Blair & Jeffrey L. Harrison, *Antitrust Policy and
Monopsony*, 76 Cornell L. Rev. 297, 297-301, 308 (1991) 14
